DISTRICT ATTORNEY’S OFFICE
NORTHAMPTON COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DEBRA BIRO,
Requester,

V.

BETHLEHEM TOWNSHIP
POLICE DEPARTMIENT,
Respondent,

NO: 1-ORA-2024

FINAL DETERMINATION

AND NOW, the Northampton County District Attorney’s Office respectfully submits its

Final Determination as to Debra Biro's (“Requester’s™) Right to Know Law (“RTKL”) request.

Introduction

Upon information and belief, on November 3, 2023, the Bethlehem Township Police

Department (“Respondent™) received a request (Exhibit "A") from Requester seeking materials

summartized as follows:

(1) Flower email dated 6/21/23 . . . criminal prosecution.. . .;

(2) Wozniak letter received 6/21/23 . . . criminal activity;

(3) Janny letter received 6/21/23 . . . criminal activity;

(4) Geissenger two page letter . . . request to arrest . . . received 7/4/23; and

(5) Source who provided 3 additional contacts to DA on 9/18/23.

On December 22, 2023, Respondent denied the request as a record of an agency relating to

or resulting in a criminal investigation, citing the criminal investigative records exception (Section
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708(b)(16) of the RTKL, 65 P.S. § 67.708(b)(16)). See Exhibit “B.”! Despite the RTKL appeals
information provided in Exhibit B, Requester instead filed an appeal with the Pennsylvania Office
of Open Records ("OOR") on December 27, 2023. See Exhibit "C." This appeal was forwarded to

the undersigned on or about December 29, 2023, with the OOR's Final Determination (referring

the matter to the office of the undersigned). See Exhibit "D."

Discussion

In this case, Requester seeks information in relation to a criminal investigation, i.e., relating
to #23-04723 of the Bethlehem Township Police Department. See FN1. The records Requester
seeks relate to a criminal investigation, and thus are exempt from access by the Requester under
the RTKL. A public record is “{a] record in the possession of a Commonwealth agency or local
agency shall be presumed to be a public record. The presumption shall not apply if (1) the record
is exempt under section 708 . . .” 65 P.S. §67.305(a)(1). The burden is on the responding agency
to show by a preponderance of the evidence that the record is exempt from public disclosure. 65
P.S. §67.708(a)(1).

The Northampton County District Attorney’s Office Appeals Officer retains authority to
determine whether a request under the RTKL seecks records related to a criminal investigation. 65
P.S. §67.503(d)(2). Under section 708(b)(16), “[a] record of an agency relating to or resulting in a
criminal investigation” is exempt from disclosure. 65 P.S. §67.708(b){16).

Additionally, CHRIA prohibits the disclosure of the information requested. This

! Exhibit B references "criminal investigative report #23-10739." Based on the materials received from the Office of
Open Records December 29, 2023, in transferring this appeal, the subject report is #23-04723 of the Bethlehem
Township Police Departient. This incident report is not included as an exhibit hereto, as it contains sensitive and/or
personally identifying materials.
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information is “investigative and treatment information” which is defined by CHRIA as:
“IIInformation assembled as a result of the performance of any inquiry, formal or informal, into
a criminal incident or an allegation of criminal wrongdoing and may include modus operandi
information.” 18 Pa.C.S.A. § 9102. Importantly, 18 Pa.C.S.A. § 9106(c)(4) specifies that:
“Investigative and treatment information shall not be disseminated to any department, agency or
individual unless the department, agency or individual requesting the information is a criminal
justice agency which requests the information in connection with its duties, and the request is
based upon a name, fingerprints, modus operandi, genetic typing, voice print or other identifying
characteristic.” The Requester is not a “criminal justice agency” as defined by 18 Pa.C.S.A. §
9102. Therefore, the requested information cannot be disseminated to the Requester under
CHRIA.

Here, the records at issue are, on their face, related to a criminal investigation, each relating

to 'criminal prosecution,’ 'criminal activity,' 'arrest', and information provided to the 'DA' (District

Attorney); these materials are exempt from disclosure under the RTKL and CHRIA.

Conclusion
For the foregoing reasons, Requester’s request is DENIED. This Final Determination is
binding on the parties. Requester may file a petition for judicial review in the Northampton

County Court of Common Pleas within 30 days. 65 P.S. § 67.1302,
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Respectfully submitied,

Dated: //27/2}0 By: %ﬁ{w

Robert J. Diminiak, Deputy District Attorney
Appeals Officer

Northampton County District Attorney’s Office
669 Washington Street

Easton, PA 18042

(610) 829-6672
rduminiak@norcopa.gov

cc: Debra A, Biro
Gregory J. Gottschall
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_ If you have additional quesiious,, please’ contac-t the Agency ‘Open Recm-ds Ofﬁcer, POhce Eo
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permitted by law,

Respectfully,

_'{Bethlehem 'I‘owushin ce: Departmém =
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From: no-reply@openrecordspennsylvania.com

To: sunZray@yahoo.com
Subject: {External] PA Office of Open Records - Appeal Confirmation
Date; Wednesday, December 27, 2023 4:58:08 PM

Attachments: 0o logo_email.onag

ATTENTION: This email message is from an external sender. Do not open links or attachments from

unknown senders. To report suspicious email, use the Report Phishing button in Qutiook,

You have filed an appeal of an agency's response to a request for records under the Right-to-Know
Law.

Name: Debra Biro
Company:

Address 1: 63 George Ave
Address 2:

City: NAZARETH

State: Pennsylvania

Zip: 18064

Phone: 484-336-6427

Email: sun7ray@yahoo.com
Email2: sun7ray@yahoo.com
Agency (typed): Bethiehem Township Police Department
Agency Address 1: 4225 Easton Ave
Agency Address 2:

Agency City: Bethiehem

Agency State: Pennsylvania




Agency Zip: 18020

Agency Phone: 610-814-6410

Agency Emall: ggottschall@bethiehemtwp.com

Records at Issue in this (1) Matthew Flower email 06 21 2023 (2) Mary Wozniak
Appeal: letter 06 21 2023 (3) Scott Jannery letter 07042023 (4} Glenn

Geissinger letter 07042023 See attached file
RTKDenjalAttachment

Request Submitted to e-mail

Agency Via:

Request Date: 11/03/2023
Response Date: 12/13/2023
Deemed Denied: No

Agency Open Records Chief Gottschall
Officer;

Attached a copy of my Yes

request for records:

Attached a copy of all Yes
responses from the Agency
regarding my request:

Attached any letters or Yes

notices extending the
Agency's time to respond
to my request:

Agree to permit the OOR 30 Days
additional time to issue a
final determination:

Interested In resolving this  Yes
issue through OOR
mediation:

Attachments: ® RTK Denial attachment.docx
¢ DBiroRTKdenial.pdf
® Bethlehem Police Report HL.PDF




| requested the listed records from the Agency named above. By submitting this form, | am
appealing the Agency's denial, partial denial, or deemed denial because the requested records
are public records in the possession, custody or controt of the Agency; the records do not qualify
for any exemptions under § 708 of the RTKL, are not protected by a privilege, and are not exempt
under any Federal or State law or regulation; and the request was sufficiently specific.

333 Market Street, 16" Floor | Harrisburg, PA 17101-2234 | 717.346.9903 | F 717.425.5343 | gpenrecords.pa.gov




1 am filing an appeal to the denied Right to Know response from Bethlehem police department. The case is closed, and no
charges were filed. The Right to Know | received on November 27 (referred to as RTK110223) indicates multiple emails/letters
were recelved by the Bethlehem Township Police department throughout the investigation after Gelssinger was told the case
would not be pursued as criminal. These emails/letters are referenced in the RTK110223, specifically on page 11, it states that
Mary Wozniak’s letter is attached to this report {I did not receive it). On November 3" | completed a second RTK requesting the
documents discovered in the RTK11022023, The second RTK was denied.

Here is a brief summary

On June 19" Margie withdraws her complaint and Glenn Geissinger is informed that the matter would not be pursued as
criminal and suggested that it be handled internally. June 21* Matthew Flower emails that he wants to pursue as criminal,
Mary Wozniak sends letter claiming to be a victim and Charles Baltic, Solicitor leaves a voice message. On July 4*" Scott Janney
claims to be a victim and Glenn Geissinger sends a two page letter and requests all parties be arrested.

| am requesting the four documents listed below:

(1) Matthew Flower email 06 21 2023, (2} Mary Wozniak letter 06 21 2023, (3) Scott Jannery letter 07042023, (4) Glenn
Geissinger letter 07042023

Highilighted in yellow is directly from the RTK110223 report.

June 19“‘ GIenn Geissinger was mformed by Officer Splngola of the Bethlehem Townshlp Police, Page g,

July 4th Scott Janney sent a letter and Glenn Gelssinger send a two page letter Page 16 - REQUEST TO OBTAIN SCOTT’S LETTER
AND GLENN'S TWO PAGE LETTER WAS DENIED
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pennsylvania
'OFFICE OF OPEN RECORDS
FINAL DETERMINATION

IN THE MATTER OF

DEBRA BIRO,
Requester

as ss as es ss ee

V. Docket No.: AP 2023-3133

BETHLEHEM TOWNSHIP
POLICE DEPARTMENT,
Respondent

On November 11, 2023, Debra Biro (“Requester”) filed a request (“Request™) with the
Bethlehem Township Police Department (“Department™) pursuant to the Right-to-Know Law
(“RTKL™), 65 P.S. §§ 67.101 et seq., seeking documents referenced in a police report. The
Department denied the Request on December 22, 2023, stating that the records relate to a criminal
investigation. See 65 P.S. § 67.708(b)(16). On December 27, 2023, the Requester appealed to the
Office of Open Records (“OOR™).!

The Department is a local law enforcement agency. The OOR does not have jurisdiction

to hear appeals related to criminal investigative records held by local law enforcement agencies.

See 65 P.S. § 67.503(d)(2). Instead, appeals involving records alleged to be criminal investigative

records held by a local law enforcement agency are to be heard by an appeals officer designated

' The appeal lists dates for the RTKL request and agency final response that are different from those on the documents
provided; however, based upon a review of the full record of the appeal, the records at issue appear to be the same as
those referenced in the RTKL request and final response provided. Therefore, the OOR presumes the dates contained
on the appeal form were included in error.

I




by the local district attorney.? See id. Accordingly, the appeal is hereby transferred to the Appeals
Officer for the Northampton County District Attorney’s Office (“District Attorney’s Office”) to
determine whether the records are subject to disclosure.” A copy of this final order and the appeal
filed by the Requester will be sent to the Appeals Officer for the District Attorney’s Office.

For the foregoing reasons, the Requester’s appeal is transferred to the Appeals Officer for
the District Attorney’s Office to determine whether the report is exempt as a criminal investigative
record. This Final Determination is binding on all parties. Within thirty days of the mailing date
of this Final Determination, either party may appeal to the Northampton County Court of Common
Pleas. 65 P.S. § 67.1302(a). All parties must be served with notice of the appeal. The OOR also
shall be served notice and have an opportunity to respond as per Section 1303 of the RTKL.
However, as the quasi-judicial tribunal adjudicating this matter, the OOR is not a proper party to

any appeal and should not be named as a party.* All documents or communications following the

issuance of this Final Determination shall be sent to oor-postfd@pa.gov. This Final Determination

shall be placed on the website at: hitp://openrecords.pa.gov.

FINAL DETERMINATION ISSUED AND MAILED: 29 December 2023

/s Joshua T. Young

Senior Deputy Chief Counsel
Joshua T. Young

Sent to: Requester; Bethlehem Township Police Department Open Records Officer; Appeals
Officer for the Northampton County District Attorney’s Office

2 The Department’s final response directed the Requester to appeal the denial of criminal investigative records o the
District Atiorney’s Office, not the OOR.

¥ The Commonwealth Court has noted that the OOR has the authority to transfer an appeal to “where [a requester|
should have initially appealed.” See Phila. Dist. Attorney's Office v. Williams, 204 A.3d 1062, *4 n.5 (Pa. Commw.
Ct. 2019) (“... [A]lthough the onus for appealing from an RTKL denial to the proper appeals officer is on the requester,
the OOR did not violate the law or any procedure in redirecting the appeal in this case”).

4 Padgett v. Pa. State Police, 73 A3d 644, 648 n.5 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2013),

2




